# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6262157

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the THE ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 016012 Frame 0035. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE ASSIGNEE NAME IS PLANO MOLDING COMPANY, LLC.		

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN J. HAGEMANN	11/12/2004
JOHN WHALEN	11/12/2004

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PLANO MOLDING COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	431 EAST SOUTH STREET	
City:	PLANO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60545	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10992493

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (914)288-0023

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9142880022

Email:uspto@leasonellis.comCorrespondent Name:LEASON ELLIS LLPAddress Line 1:ONE BARKER AVE

Address Line 2: FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11400/006359-US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMANTHA CHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Samantha Chan/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2020

**Total Attachments: 5** source=02553457#page1.tif

source=02553457#page2.tif

PATENT 506215414 REEL: 053572 FRAME: 0013

source=02553457#page3.tif
source=02553457#page4.tif
source=02553457#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053572 FRAME: 0014

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
	90863	
Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     John J. Hagemann and John Whalen	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
II _ I G − O 4  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☑ No	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance:	95	
Assignment	Street Address: 431 E. South Street	
Security Agreement		
	City: Plano State: IL Zip: 60545	
Execution Date: 11/12/04	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	11/12/04	
If this document is being filed together with a new app	lication, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Michael J. Turgeon  Name:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  40.00	
Internal Address:_Vedder, Price, Kaufman	☐ Enclosed	
& Kammholz, P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 222 North LaSalle Street	8. Deposit account number:	
Suite 2600	22-0259	
Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.  Michael J. Turgeon  Name of Person Signing	information is true and correct and any attached copy  11/16/04  Signature Date  er sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 10992493 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

11/29/2004 ECOOPER 00000074 220259

01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

PATENT

DOCKET NO.: 27343.00.0050

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, John J. Hagemann, residing and having a post office address of 84 South Linden Drive, Plano, Illinois 60545 and John Whalen, residing and having a post office address of 115 Park Avenue, Sheridan, Illinois 60551 (hereinafter sometimes called the "Assignors"), have made a new and useful invention and improvement in:

## "STORAGE CASE"

for a full description of which reference is hereby made to an application f	for
Letters Patent of the United States, executed on	by
said Assignors and identified as Attorney Docket No. 27343.00.0050.	Initials:

WHEREAS, Plano Molding Company, a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having a place of business at 431 East South Street, Plano, Illinois 60545-1601 (hereinafter sometimes called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, to the application above identified, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, and to other applications or patents covering said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by said Assignors, the Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said

CHICAGO/#1300163.1

Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and application hereinabove identified, and in and to any and all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or reexamination applications, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue (or reissue) for said invention on any one or more of said applications, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and related or counterpart applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other agreements and treaties of like purpose; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue.

And the Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will assist their said Assignee in the prosecution of any of the applications herein referred to; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein referred to, including any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application; or any application to reexamine or reissue any patent referred to herein; in vesting in the said Assignee exclusive title in and to all applications and Letters Patent referred to herein; and in the prosecution of any interference, infringement or other action which may arise involving said invention or any claim thereto or

2

thereunder, or any application or Letters Patent herein referred to; and they will execute and deliver to the said Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by said Assignee to vest title in said Assignee in the United States and in countries foreign thereto, and will otherwise fully carry out the terms of this agreement.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have hereunto set their hand and affixed their seal.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that John J. Hagemann, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal,

My Commission Expires: 6-11-06

m Haenly

"OFFICIAL SEAL" Susan M. Hamling Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 06/11/2006

Notary Public

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

3

Dated://		Jan Wolan
		JOHN WHALEN
STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
COUNTY OF	) SS )	

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that John Whalen, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal,

this // day of 182., 2004.

My Commission Expires: 6-11-06

Suran M Hamly

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Susan M. Hamiling
Notory Public State of the ana
My Cammission Exp. 6-71 (1996)
Notary Public

1 1/2 11

[END OF ASSIGNMENT]

4